

No. 17-202

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID DALEIDEN, aka ROBERT DAOD SARKIS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE MISSISSIPPI JUSTICE
INSTITUTE, THE MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR PUBLIC
POLICY, THE SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND THE BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.,
Suite 320

Marietta, Georgia 30062

D. MICHAEL HURST, JR.
MISSISSIPPI JUSTICE INSTITUTE
530 George Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39202

BRADEN H. BOUCEK
BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, Tennessee 37219

TANYA D. ELLIS
Counsel of Record

T. PEYTON SMITH
SPENCER M. RITCHIE
FORMAN WATKINS & KRUTZ LLP
210 East Capitol Street,
Suite 2200
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 960-8600
tanya.ellis@formanwatkins.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s ruling hinged on paternalistic fear that violence would ensue.....	5
II. The District Court discounts the First Amendment rights of hearers.....	7
III. Censorship due to fear of violent reaction violates the First Amendment rights of hearers.....	9
IV. The implications for this ruling touch many spheres of public interest.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 812 (2017).....	2
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446 (2000).....	2
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	11
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315, 114 S. Ct. 912 (1994).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15, 91 S. Ct. 1780 (1971).....	12
<i>Ctr. For Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	2
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494, 71 S. Ct. 857 (1951).....	10, 11
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General of U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301, 85 S. Ct. 1493 (1965).....	8
<i>Minority TV Project v. FCC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2874 (2014).....	2
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713, 91 S. Ct. 2140 (1971).....	12

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 89 S. Ct. 1243 (1969).....	7, 8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	2
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1, 69 S. Ct. 894 (1949).....	13
<i>Thinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 89 S. Ct. 733 (1969).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Schroer, et al</i> , 127 F.Supp.3d 864 (W.D. Tenn. 2015).....	3
<i>Virginia State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 381 U.S. 301, 85 S. Ct. 1493 (1965).....	8
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Burt Neuborne, <i>The Status of the Hearer in Mr. Madison’s Neighborhood</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 897 (2017).....	9
Dana R. Wagner, <i>The First Amendment and the Right to Hear</i> , 108 Yale L.J. 669 (1998).....	8
Daniel Ortner, <i>The Terrorist’s Veto: Why the First Amendment Must Protect Provocative Portrayals of the Prophet Muhammad</i> , 12 NW J. L. & Soc. Pol’y 1 (2016).....	13, 14
